

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IVY HILL CONGREGATION OF	:	
JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,	:	
Petitioner	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 316 MD 2020
	:	
DEP'T OF HUMAN SERVS.,	:	
Respondent	:	<i>Electronically Filed Document</i>

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
SECOND APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Submitted by:

Nicole R. DiTomo
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Pa Bar No.: 315325
Office of Attorney General
1000 Madison Avenue, Suite 310
Norristown, PA 19403
Tele: (610) 631-6205
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
COUNTER QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION.....	6
A. Jurisdiction Over The Department Is Not Present.	7
1. The parties are not antagonistic to one another.....	7
2. The Department does not conduct criminal investigations for failing to report instances of child abuse and is therefore not a properly named respondent in this matter.	11
3. If broadly construed, Petitioner ultimately seeks an advisory opinion or validation to a defense to a future lawsuit.	14
B. Petitioner’s Claim Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Patterson</i> , 572 A.2d 1258 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 690 A.2d 195 (Pa. 1997).....	16
<i>Glendon Civic Ass’n v. Borough of Glendon</i> , 572 A.2d 852 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990).....	18
<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. South Butler Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Hunter</i> , 59 Pa. 335 (1868).....	5, 16
<i>McCandless Twp. v. Wylie</i> , 100 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1953).....	7
<i>Osram Sylvania Prods., Inc. v. Comsup Commodities, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 846 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004).....	7, 15
<i>Pa. Indep. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 135 A.3d 1118 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015).....	8, 14
<i>Petition of Capital Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 790 (Pa. 1939)	14
<i>Public Advocate v. Brunwasser</i> , 22 A.3d 261 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2011).....	12
<i>Summit Sch., Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 108 A.3d 192 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2015).....	6

<i>Tork-Hiis v. Commonwealth</i> , 735 A.2d 1256 (Pa. 1999).....	11
---	----

Statutes

Child Protective Services Law, 23 Pa. C.S. §§ 6301-6387	1
23 Pa. C.S. § 6303	12
23 Pa. C.S. § 6311(a)(6)	1
23 Pa. C.S. § 6311.1(b)(1)	1
23 Pa. C.S. § 6319	3
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334(c)	13
23 Pa. C.S. § 6334.1.....	13

Limitations of Time, 42 Pa. C.S. § 5501	17
42 Pa. C.S. § 5527(b)	17

Confidential Communication to Clergymen, 42 Pa. C.S. § 5943	1, 2, 15
--	----------

Declaratory Judgments Act, 42 Pa. C.S. §§ 7531-7541	3
42 Pa. C.S. § 7532	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 7537	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 7538	17

The Administrative Code, 71 P.S. § 204(c)	10
71 P.S. § 732-204(a)(3)	10

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b).....	6
